
Dear Dr. Vineeta Bajaj, 

Thank you for reading through the revised manuscript carefully and for your constructive comments. We have revised our manuscript accordingly. I think that we were able to address all of the comments. All new changes made to the manuscript are marked in blue. Below, we respond to each comment in detail. 


Sincerely,

Alexandre Nikolaev, PhD
Helsinki Collegium for Advanced Studies
PO Box 4 (Fabianinkatu 24), 
FIN 00014 University of Helsinki, Finland 
Finland
Tel. -358 50 362 6881
alexandre.nikolaev@helsinki.fi



Editorial comments:

1. The editor has formatted the manuscript to match the journal's style. Please retain the same.

Response:
Done

2. Please address all the specific comments marked in the manuscript.

Response:
Below we address each of the editor’s comments in the manuscript indicating the line number where the comment was located. Our responses include the line number in the revised manuscript.

Row 156: ”We cannot have paragraph of text in the protocol section, converted to substeps instead. Please check.”

Response:
We have separated the paragraph of text in step 3.1. into three steps. We also divided the steps in the previous section 3 into two sections. Step 3 is now called Experimental design and step 4 is now called Experimental procedure. 

Row 169: “How many words or pseudowords are shown per trial?”

Response:
We have reworded this paragraph: “3.2. Begin the experiment with a practice session that includes a small number of trials, with one word presented per trial (e.g., fifteen words and fifteen pseudo-words not included in the actual experiment). This is to familiarize the participant with the task and the response buttons. If the participant is not responding accurately (‘yes’ button for real words and ‘no’ button for pseudo-words) during the practice trial, provide feedback and redo the practice session.” (rows 167-171)

Row 175: “Please explain what kind of filler items are used? Are these words or pseudowords?”

Response:
We have added an explanation. “3.4. Start each new block with a few filler items (e.g. common nouns such as dog, sister, year) because the first few trials of the block are sometimes ignored by participants with MCI or AD.” (rows 177-179)

Row 182-184: “So basically, only one letter string is presented per participant? Or do you have more”

Response:
We have added a new step:  ”3.9. Repeat this sequence until all of the items in the experiment have been presented.” (row 193)

Row 195-196: “How is the transformation performed?”

Response:
We have added two lines of code to demonstrate how to check for skewness in the data:
> library (MASS)
> boxcox(RT ~ Expnanatory_variable, data = yourdata)
(rows 220-221)
We have also added a note:
“NOTE: The graph produced by the boxcox function shows a 95% confidence interval for the boxcox transformation parameter. Depending on the lambda values located within this interval, the needed transformation can be chosen, e.g., 𝜆=−1 (inverse transformation), 𝜆=0 (logarithmic transformation), 𝜆=1/2 (square root transformation), and 𝜆=1/3 (cube root transformation).”
(rows 223-226)

Row 246: “e.g.?” 

Response:
We have added a sentence: “e.g., some of those that are presented in Table 1” (rows 278-279)

Row 260: “how ?”

Response:
We have added some additional wording to describe how to add by-participant random slopes for each predictor:
“Add by-participant random slopes32 for predictors by including “1 +” before the variable name, then “| Subject”, e.g., (1 + Age | Subject)” (rows 292-293)

Row 271-272: “How is this done”

Response:
To explain, we have added the following code:
“> g4 = lmer (RT ~ log(BaseFrequency + 1) + Age + log(BaseFrequency + 1) : Age  + Group + Group : log(BaseFrequency + 1) +  (1 + Age | Subject) +  (1 | Item) + (1 | Trial), data = yourdata)” (rows 305-306)

Row 282: “How?”

Response:
We have added the code to explain how this analysis is done:
“> step (g4)” (row 323)

Row 287: “In the result section please also include how many individuals AD/MCI were recruited for the study? How many controls were used and how did you come up to the conclusions described in the representative results?”

Response:
Added to lines 388-389.

Row 288: “Please convert the list of variables into a table and refer the table here. Please do not make bullet points in the manuscript text.”

Response:
The list of variables is now listed in Table 1, which is referred to in the text on lines 279 and 327. 

Row 357: ”How?”

Response:
We have reworded this paragraph:
“Table 2 presents the lexical variables with their loadings on PC2. The strongest positive loadings of PC2 were pseudo-family size and frequency for overlap in the internal position. The strongest negative loadings were bigram frequency, Hamming distance of one, final trigram frequency, and orthographic neighborhood density. Since all these variables are primarily form-based rather than meaning-based, PC2 is interpreted as reflecting the influence of form-based aspects of a word on word recognition speed.” (rows 368-373)

Row 373-374: “Include the number of subjects in each group here.”

Response:
Done (rows 388-389)

Row 374-377: “How did you get to this conclusion? Please describe this in the result section as well.”

Response:
We have reworded this paragraph:
“One interesting difference between the three elderly groups emerged: education significantly predicted speed of word recognition in elderly controls (Table 4; the estimate for Education is negative, which means that more years of education was associated with faster reaction times) and individuals with MCI (Table 5), but not in individuals with AD (Table 6; Education was dropped from the model since it was not a significant predictor), although there was no obvious difference in the variability of years of education among these groups (AD: mean 10.8 years, SD = 4.2, range = 5-19; MCI: mean 10.4 years, SD 3.5, range 6-17; elderly controls: mean 13.7 years, SD 3.7, range 8-20).” (rows 391-398)

Rows 389-390: “How was this conclusion derived? ”

Response:
We have added an explanation in parentheses:
[bookmark: _GoBack]“Words with greater stem allomorphy (i.e., words with more changes to their stems) elicited faster reaction times in all groups (Tables 3, 4, and 6; the estimates for the number of allomorphs were negative, which means the higher the number of allomorphs a word had, the faster the reaction times it elicited) except the MCI group (Table 5; the number of allomorphs was not a significant predictor and hence was dropped from the model).” Rows (410-414)

Row 459: “Please ensure that the references appear as the following: [Lastname, F.I., LastName, F.I., LastName, F.I. Article Title. Source. Volume (Issue), FirstPage – LastPage, (YEAR).] For more than 6 authors, list only the first author then et al.”

Response:
Done

3. Please ensure that all steps in the protocol section are written in imperative tense and describe the reader how to perform the action.

Response:
Done

4. Once done please ensure that the highlights are no more than 2.75 pages including headings and spacings.

Response:
Done

5. Please include a table of material. The table should include the name, company, and catalog number of all relevant materials (including software used) in separate columns in a .xlsx file.
Response:
The table is attached.


6. Please obtain explicit copyright permission to reuse any figures/tables from a previous publication. Explicit permission can be expressed in the form of a letter from the editor or a link to the editorial policy that allows re-prints. Please upload this information as a .doc or .docx file to your Editorial Manager account. The Figure must be cited appropriately in the Figure Legend, i.e. “This figure has been modified from [citation].”

Response:
The copyright permission has been requested from Cortex. We will upload this information to the Editorial Manager once we obtain it.  

7. Please also let us know where will you like us to film the protocol? Presently two places are selected

Response:
We would like to film the protocol in the Department of Psychology at the University of California, Riverside. The contact person there is the second author of the manuscript, Dr. Eve Higby (evehigby@gmail.com).

